requiring fiduciary fund reporting were moved to other funds within System’s business type activities, and financial
reporting for those activities was adjusted. Activities requiring fiduciary fund reporting were moved out of System’s
internal agency-like funds into fiduciary funds, and therefore, those activities are now reported within separate fiduciary
fund financial statements. All of System’s fiduciary funds are reported as custodial funds. Almost all of System’s custodial
funds relate to the portion of System investment funds held for external organizations and are reported as custodial
funds-external investment pool. All other custodial funds are reported as custodial funds-other and include activities
such as student organizations and funds held for associations.  The effect of implementing GASB Statement No. 84 on
the System’s financial statements for the year ended August 31, 2019 was as follows:

38

Statement of Net Position as of August 31, 2019

Statement of Revenues, Expenses, and Changes in Net Position for the Year Ended August 31, 2019

Statement of Cash Flows as of August 31, 2019

As Reported in
Fiscal Year 2019

GASB Statement
No. 84 Restatement

Restated
Fiscal Year 2019

ASSETS AND DEFERRED OUTFLOWS
Total Current Assets $ 8,675,346,693.91   (6,190,585.78)   8,669,156,108.13
Total Noncurrent Assets 72,640,460,408.97   (245,583,371.33)   72,394,877,037.64
Total Assets 81,315,807,102.88   (251,773,957.11)   81,064,033,145.77
Total Deferred Outflows of Resources 3,376,021,305.37   -   3,376,021,305.37
Total Assets and Deferred Outflows $ 84,691,828,408.25   (251,773,957.11)   84,440,054,451.14

LIABILITIES AND DEFERRED INFLOWS
Total Current Liabilities $ 10,015,688,598.67   100,367,460.85   10,116,056,059.52
Total Noncurrent Liabilities 26,051,932,331.76   (347,791,323.96)   25,704,141,007.80
Total Liabilities 36,067,620,930.43   (247,423,863.11)   35,820,197,067.32
Total Deferred Inflows of Resources 2,761,591,966.93   -   2,761,591,966.93
Total Liabilities and Deferred Inflows $ 38,829,212,897.36   (247,423,863.11)   38,581,789,034.25

NET POSITION
Net Investment in Capital Assets $ 6,747,250,462.18   (6,214,651.12)   6,741,035,811.06
Restricted:
   Nonexpendable 26,986,429,001.19   -   26,986,429,001.19
  Expendable 14,861,667,664.42   23,566.57   14,861,691,230.99
Unrestricted (2,732,731,616.90)   1,840,990.55   (2,730,890,626.35)
Total Net Position $ 45,862,615,510.89   (4,350,094.00)   45,858,265,416.89

As Reported in
Fiscal Year 2019

GASB Statement
No. 84 Restatement

Restated
Fiscal Year 2019

Total Operating Revenues $ 16,049,319,498.80   (5,652,236.09)   16,043,667,262.71
Total Operating Expenses 20,284,778,376.20   342,655.94   20,285,121,032.14
Operating Income (Loss) (4,235,458,877.40)   (5,994,892.03)   (4,241,453,769.43)
Net Nonoperating Revenues (Expenses) 4,569,182,233.74   294,335.55   4,569,476,569.29
Income/(Loss) Before Other Revenue,
Expenses, Gains/(Losses), and Transfers 333,723,356.34   (5,700,556.48)   328,022,799.86
Other 138,104,138.49   -   138,104,138.49
Change in Net Position 471,827,494.83   (5,700,556.48)   466,126,938.35
Beginning Net Position 45,390,788,016.06   1,350,462.48   45,392,138,478.54
Ending Net Position $ 45,862,615,510.89   (4,350,094.00)   45,858,265,416.89

As Reported in
Fiscal Year 2019

GASB Statement
No. 84 Restatement

Restated
Fiscal Year 2019

Cash and Cash Equivalents $ 4,049,203,185.63   (1,789,206.96)   4,047,413,978.67

39

Paragraphs 4 and 5 of GASB Statement No. 97, Certain Component Unit Criteria, and Accounting and Financial Reporting
for Internal Revenue Code Section 457 Deferred Compensation Plans: an amendment of GASB Statements No. 14 and No.
84, and a supersession of GASB Statement No. 32, are effective in 2020. This statement clarifies that, for defined
contribution pension plans, defined contribution OPEB plans, or other employee benefit plans, primary governments
that perform the duties that a governing board typically performs in the absence of a governing board is not the same as